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Item 8

10:00 a.m. 2019-23 CIP and Issuance of General Obligation Bonds 
Public Hearing 
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December 11, 2018 

 
Pre-Sale Report for 
 
Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
 
$13,700,000 General Obligation Capital Improvement 
Bonds, Series 2019A 

 
 

 
 
 

Prepared by: 

 

Bruce Kimmel, CIPMA 

Senior Municipal Advisor 

 

And 

 

Todd Hagen, CIPMA 

Senior Municipal Advisor 

 

And 

 

Chris Mickelson, 

Financial Specialist 
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Executive Summary of Proposed Debt 
 

Proposed Issue: $13,700,000 General Obligation Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2019A 

Purpose: The proposed Series 2019A issue includes financing for two purposes:  

1. To fund the remaining portion of the construction of a new justice center, and; 

2. To fund the second phase of the County Courthouse remodel.  

Both purposes will utilize general obligation (G.O.) bonds authorized through a capital 

improvement plan (CIP) process. 

Debt service will be paid from ad valorem property taxes, beginning with taxes payable 

in 2019. State law limits annual debt service on CIP bonds to 0.12% of the issuer’s 

estimated market value. After adding the estimated debt service on this issue to the 

actual debt service on the County’s existing CIP issues, the County has over 

$1,760,000 remaining in its annual CIP debt service capacity. 

Authority: The Bonds are being issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 373.40 and 

Chapter 475. The Bonds will be general obligations of the County for which its full 

faith, credit and taxing powers are pledged.  

The Bonds count against the County’s overall debt limit for tax-supported debt, in 

which outstanding principal is limited to 3% of the County’s estimated market value. 

Including this Bond issue, the County has approximately $79,000,000 in remaining 

debt capacity for tax-supported debt.   

Term/Call Feature: The Bonds are being issued for a 21-year term.  Principal on the Bonds will be due on 

February 1 in the years 2021 through 2040. Interest is payable every six months 

beginning August 1, 2019. Bond proceeds will be used to make the initial August 1, 

2019 and February 1, 2020 interest payments.  

The Bonds maturing on and after February 1, 2029 will be pre-payable at the County’s 

sole discretion on February 1, 2028 or any date thereafter. 

Bank Qualification: Because the County is issuing more than $10,000,000 in tax-exempt obligations during 

the calendar year, the County will not be able to designate the Bonds as “bank 

qualified” obligations. 

Rating: The County’s most recent bond issues were rated “AA” by Standard & Poor’s. The 

County will request a new rating for the Bonds. 

If the winning bidder on the Bonds elects to purchase bond insurance, the rating for 

the issue may be higher than the County’s bond rating in the event that the bond rating 

of the insurer is higher than that of the County. 
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Basis for 
Recommendation: 

The proposed Bond issue is the most cost-efficient means of achieving the desired CIP 

financing, and is expected to yield the lowest possible interest cost while also 

preserving future prepayment flexibility. Moreover, the competitive sale approach 

described below is consistent with the County’s historical debt issuance method, as 

well as best practices published by the Governmental Finance Officers Association.  

Method of 
Sale/Placement: 

In order to obtain the lowest interest cost to the County, we will competitively bid the 

purchase of the Bonds from local and national underwriters/banks. 

We have included an allowance for discount bidding equal to 1.00% of the principal 

amount of the issue. The discount is treated as an interest item and provides the 

underwriter with all or a portion of their compensation in the transaction. If the Bonds 

are purchased at a price greater than the minimum bid amount (maximum discount), 

the unused allowance may be used to lower the County’s borrowing amount.  

Under current market conditions, most investors in municipal bonds prefer “premium” 

pricing structures. A premium is achieved when the coupon for any maturity (the 

interest rate paid by the issuer) exceeds the yield to the investor, resulting in a price 

paid that is greater than the face value of the bonds. The sum of the amounts paid in 

excess of face value is considered “reoffering premium.” The amount of the premium 

varies, but it is not uncommon to see premiums for new issues in the range of 2.00% 

to 10.00% of the face amount of the issue. This means that an issuer with a $2,000,000 

offering may receive bids that result it proceeds of $2,040,000 to $2,200,000.  

For this Bond issuance, it is to be determined if any premium received will reduce the 

size of the issue or increase the net proceeds of the project. The adjustments may 

slightly change the true interest cost of the original bid, either up or down.  

Review of Existing 
Debt: 

We have reviewed all outstanding indebtedness for the County and find that no 

refunding opportunities exist at this time. 

We will continue to monitor the market and the call dates for the County’s outstanding 

debt and will alert you to any future refunding opportunities. 

Continuing 
Disclosure: 

Because the County has more than $10,000,000 in outstanding debt (including this 

issue) and this issue is over $1,000,000, the County will be agreeing to provide certain 

updated Annual Financial Information and its Audited Financial Statement annually, 

as well as providing notices of the occurrence of certain “material events” to the 

Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the “MSRB”), as required by rules of the 

Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). The County is already obligated to 

provide such reports for its existing bonds and has contracted with Ehlers to prepare 

and file the necessary reports.  

Arbitrage Monitoring: Because the Bonds are tax-exempt securities, the County must ensure compliance with 

certain Internal Revenue Service (IRS) rules throughout the life of the issue.  These 

rules apply to all gross proceeds of the issue, including initial bond proceeds and 

investment earnings in construction, escrow, debt service, and any reserve funds.  How 

issuers spend bond proceeds and how they track interest earnings on funds 
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(arbitrage/yield restriction compliance) are common subjects of IRS inquiries.  Your 

specific responsibilities will be detailed in the Tax Certificate prepared by your Bond 

Attorney and provided at closing. You have retained Ehlers to assist you with 

compliance with these rules. 

Other Service 
Providers: 

This debt issuance will require the engagement of other public finance service 

providers.  This section identifies those other service providers, so Ehlers can 

coordinate their engagement on your behalf.  Where you have previously used a firm 

to provide a service, we have assumed that you will continue that relationship. Fees 

charged by these service providers will be paid from proceeds of the obligation, unless 

you notify us that you wish to pay them from other sources. Our pre-sale bond sizing 

includes a good faith estimate of these fees, but the final fees may vary. If you have 

any questions pertaining to the identified service providers or their role, or if you 

would like to use a different service provider for any of the listed services please 

contact us. 

Bond Counsel: Dorsey & Whitney LLP 

Paying Agent: Bond Trust Services Corporation 

Rating Agency: Standard & Poor's Global Ratings (S&P)  

 

This presale report summarizes our understanding of the County’s objectives for the structure and terms of this 

financing as of this date.  As additional facts become known or capital markets conditions change, we may need 

to modify the structure and/or terms of this financing to achieve results consistent with the County’s objectives. 
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Proposed Debt Issuance Schedule 
 

Pre-Sale Review by Board of Commissioners: December 11, 2018 

Distribute Official Statement: Week of December 17, 2018 

Conference with Rating Agency: Week of December 31, 2018 

Board of Commissioners Award Sale of the Bonds:  January 15, 2019 

Estimated Closing Date: February 14, 2019  

 

Attachments 

Sources and Uses of Funds 

Proposed Debt Service Schedules 

 

 

Ehlers Contacts 

Municipal Advisors: Bruce Kimmel (651) 697-8572 

 Todd Hagen (651) 697-8508 

 Chris Mickelson (651) 697-8556 

Disclosure Coordinator: Rose Xiong (651) 697-8589 

Financial Analyst: Alicia Gage (651) 697-8551 

 

 

The Official Statement for this financing will be mailed or e-mailed to the Board of Commissioners for their 

review prior to the sale date.
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Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
$13,700,000 General Obligation CIP Bonds, Series 2019A 

Assumes Current Market Non-BQ AA Market Rates +25bps 

Sources & Uses 

 Dated 02/14/2019 |  Delivered 02/14/2019

Sources Of Funds 
Par Amount of Bonds $13,700,000.00

 
Total Sources $13,700,000.00

 
Uses Of Funds 
Total Underwriter's Discount  (1.000%) 137,000.00

Costs of Issuance 80,000.00

Deposit to Capitalized Interest (CIF) Fund 482,074.57

Deposit to Project Construction Fund 13,000,000.00

Rounding 925.43

 
Total Uses $13,700,000.00
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Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
$13,700,000 General Obligation CIP Bonds, Series 2019A 

Assumes Current Market Non-BQ AA Market Rates +25bps 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total

02/14/2019 - - - - -

08/01/2019 - - 232,007.07 232,007.07 -

02/01/2020 - - 250,067.50 250,067.50 482,074.57

08/01/2020 - - 250,067.50 250,067.50 -

02/01/2021 500,000.00 2.500% 250,067.50 750,067.50 1,000,135.00

08/01/2021 - - 243,817.50 243,817.50 -

02/01/2022 510,000.00 2.600% 243,817.50 753,817.50 997,635.00

08/01/2022 - - 237,187.50 237,187.50 -

02/01/2023 525,000.00 2.650% 237,187.50 762,187.50 999,375.00

08/01/2023 - - 230,231.25 230,231.25 -

02/01/2024 540,000.00 2.800% 230,231.25 770,231.25 1,000,462.50

08/01/2024 - - 222,671.25 222,671.25 -

02/01/2025 555,000.00 2.900% 222,671.25 777,671.25 1,000,342.50

08/01/2025 - - 214,623.75 214,623.75 -

02/01/2026 570,000.00 3.000% 214,623.75 784,623.75 999,247.50

08/01/2026 - - 206,073.75 206,073.75 -

02/01/2027 590,000.00 3.150% 206,073.75 796,073.75 1,002,147.50

08/01/2027 - - 196,781.25 196,781.25 -

02/01/2028 605,000.00 3.250% 196,781.25 801,781.25 998,562.50

08/01/2028 - - 186,950.00 186,950.00 -

02/01/2029 625,000.00 3.500% 186,950.00 811,950.00 998,900.00

08/01/2029 - - 176,012.50 176,012.50 -

02/01/2030 650,000.00 3.600% 176,012.50 826,012.50 1,002,025.00

08/01/2030 - - 164,312.50 164,312.50 -

02/01/2031 670,000.00 3.750% 164,312.50 834,312.50 998,625.00

08/01/2031 - - 151,750.00 151,750.00 -

02/01/2032 695,000.00 3.800% 151,750.00 846,750.00 998,500.00

08/01/2032 - - 138,545.00 138,545.00 -

02/01/2033 720,000.00 3.900% 138,545.00 858,545.00 997,090.00

08/01/2033 - - 124,505.00 124,505.00 -

02/01/2034 750,000.00 4.000% 124,505.00 874,505.00 999,010.00

08/01/2034 - - 109,505.00 109,505.00 -

02/01/2035 780,000.00 4.050% 109,505.00 889,505.00 999,010.00

08/01/2035 - - 93,710.00 93,710.00 -

02/01/2036 810,000.00 4.100% 93,710.00 903,710.00 997,420.00

08/01/2036 - - 77,105.00 77,105.00 -

02/01/2037 845,000.00 4.200% 77,105.00 922,105.00 999,210.00

08/01/2037 - - 59,360.00 59,360.00 -

02/01/2038 880,000.00 4.250% 59,360.00 939,360.00 998,720.00

08/01/2038 - - 40,660.00 40,660.00 -

02/01/2039 920,000.00 4.300% 40,660.00 960,660.00 1,001,320.00

08/01/2039 - - 20,880.00 20,880.00 -

02/01/2040 960,000.00 4.350% 20,880.00 980,880.00 1,001,760.00

Total $13,700,000.00 - $6,771,572.07 $20,471,572.07 -

Yield Statistics 
 
Bond Year Dollars $172,865.28

Average Life 12.618 Years

Average Coupon 3.9172540%

 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.9965065%

True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.9836115%

Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 3.8786685%

All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 4.0455875%

 
IRS Form 8038 
Net Interest Cost 3.9172540%

Weighted Average Maturity 12.618 Years
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Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
$13,700,000 General Obligation CIP Bonds, Series 2019A 

Assumes Current Market Non-BQ AA Market Rates +25bps 

Net Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I CIF Net New D/S Fiscal Total

02/14/2019 - - - - - - -

08/01/2019 - - 232,007.07 232,007.07 (232,007.07) - -

02/01/2020 - - 250,067.50 250,067.50 (250,067.50) - -

08/01/2020 - - 250,067.50 250,067.50 - 250,067.50 -

02/01/2021 500,000.00 2.500% 250,067.50 750,067.50 - 750,067.50 1,000,135.00

08/01/2021 - - 243,817.50 243,817.50 - 243,817.50 -

02/01/2022 510,000.00 2.600% 243,817.50 753,817.50 - 753,817.50 997,635.00

08/01/2022 - - 237,187.50 237,187.50 - 237,187.50 -

02/01/2023 525,000.00 2.650% 237,187.50 762,187.50 - 762,187.50 999,375.00

08/01/2023 - - 230,231.25 230,231.25 - 230,231.25 -

02/01/2024 540,000.00 2.800% 230,231.25 770,231.25 - 770,231.25 1,000,462.50

08/01/2024 - - 222,671.25 222,671.25 - 222,671.25 -

02/01/2025 555,000.00 2.900% 222,671.25 777,671.25 - 777,671.25 1,000,342.50

08/01/2025 - - 214,623.75 214,623.75 - 214,623.75 -

02/01/2026 570,000.00 3.000% 214,623.75 784,623.75 - 784,623.75 999,247.50

08/01/2026 - - 206,073.75 206,073.75 - 206,073.75 -

02/01/2027 590,000.00 3.150% 206,073.75 796,073.75 - 796,073.75 1,002,147.50

08/01/2027 - - 196,781.25 196,781.25 - 196,781.25 -

02/01/2028 605,000.00 3.250% 196,781.25 801,781.25 - 801,781.25 998,562.50

08/01/2028 - - 186,950.00 186,950.00 - 186,950.00 -

02/01/2029 625,000.00 3.500% 186,950.00 811,950.00 - 811,950.00 998,900.00

08/01/2029 - - 176,012.50 176,012.50 - 176,012.50 -

02/01/2030 650,000.00 3.600% 176,012.50 826,012.50 - 826,012.50 1,002,025.00

08/01/2030 - - 164,312.50 164,312.50 - 164,312.50 -

02/01/2031 670,000.00 3.750% 164,312.50 834,312.50 - 834,312.50 998,625.00

08/01/2031 - - 151,750.00 151,750.00 - 151,750.00 -

02/01/2032 695,000.00 3.800% 151,750.00 846,750.00 - 846,750.00 998,500.00

08/01/2032 - - 138,545.00 138,545.00 - 138,545.00 -

02/01/2033 720,000.00 3.900% 138,545.00 858,545.00 - 858,545.00 997,090.00

08/01/2033 - - 124,505.00 124,505.00 - 124,505.00 -

02/01/2034 750,000.00 4.000% 124,505.00 874,505.00 - 874,505.00 999,010.00

08/01/2034 - - 109,505.00 109,505.00 - 109,505.00 -

02/01/2035 780,000.00 4.050% 109,505.00 889,505.00 - 889,505.00 999,010.00

08/01/2035 - - 93,710.00 93,710.00 - 93,710.00 -

02/01/2036 810,000.00 4.100% 93,710.00 903,710.00 - 903,710.00 997,420.00

08/01/2036 - - 77,105.00 77,105.00 - 77,105.00 -

02/01/2037 845,000.00 4.200% 77,105.00 922,105.00 - 922,105.00 999,210.00

08/01/2037 - - 59,360.00 59,360.00 - 59,360.00 -

02/01/2038 880,000.00 4.250% 59,360.00 939,360.00 - 939,360.00 998,720.00

08/01/2038 - - 40,660.00 40,660.00 - 40,660.00 -

02/01/2039 920,000.00 4.300% 40,660.00 960,660.00 - 960,660.00 1,001,320.00

08/01/2039 - - 20,880.00 20,880.00 - 20,880.00 -

02/01/2040 960,000.00 4.350% 20,880.00 980,880.00 - 980,880.00 1,001,760.00

Total $13,700,000.00 - $6,771,572.07 $20,471,572.07 (482,074.57) $19,989,497.50 -
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At 10:00 a.m. the Chairperson called the Public Hearing for the approval of the 2019 to 2023 
Capital Improvement Bonds pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.40.   
  
The Chairperson stated that this was the time and place fixed for a public hearing to be held on 
the County’s Capital Improvement Plan (the “Plan”) and issuance of bonds (the “Bonds”) under 
Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.40.  The County Administrator presented an affidavit showing 
publication of the notice of public hearing at least fourteen (14) but not more than twenty-eight 
(28) days prior to the date fixed for the public hearing in the Le Sueur County News, being the 
official newspaper of the County.  The affidavit was examined, found to be satisfactory and 
ordered it to be placed on file with the County Administrator. 

 
The Chairperson then opened the meeting for the public hearing on the proposal to adopt the 
Plan and approve the issuance of the Bonds.  The purpose of the hearing was explained, the 
nature of the Plan and the Bonds was discussed, and all persons present who desired to do so 
were afforded an opportunity to express their views with respect to the proposal to approve the 
Plan and issue the Bonds. 

 
With     comments being received from the public on the proposals, at 
_______ a.m. the Chairperson declared the public hearing to be closed. 
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On motion by   , seconded by    , the Board approved the following 
resolution:  

RESOLUTION RELATING TO APPROVAL OF A CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019A 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners (the Board) of Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
(the Issuer), as follows: 

WHEREAS, the Issuer has published notice of its intent to hold a hearing on the issuance 
of capital improvement bonds under Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.40 (the “Bonds”) 
and on its proposed Capital Improvement Plan (the “Plan”), at least fourteen (14) but not 
more than twenty-eight (28) days prior to the date hereof, pursuant to and in accordance 
with Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.40 (the “Act”); and 

WHEREAS, the Board held a public hearing on the date hereof on the Plan and on the 
issuance of the Bonds to finance the remaining portion of the construction of a new 
justice center as detailed in the County's 2019 - 2023 Capital Improvement Plan. The 
County will pay debt service with future ad valorem property taxes, as described in the 
Act and in the Plan (the “Project”);  

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the factors described in subdivision 3 of the Act 
with respect to the Plan; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby a) approves the Plan, and (b) 
authorizes the issuance of the Bonds in an amount not to exceed $13,750,000.  Pursuant to 
Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.60, Subdivision 2, paragraph (9), Ehlers & Associates is 
authorized to prepare and distribute an Official Statement and to solicit proposals for the Bonds 
on behalf of the County on a competitive sale basis.  This Board shall meet on January 15, 2019, 
for the purpose of considering proposals for the purchase of the Bonds and of taking such action 
thereon as may be in the best interests of the County. 
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 
             ss 
COUNTY OF LE SUEUR 
 
I, Darrell Pettis, County Administrator of said County of Le Sueur, do hereby certify that I have 
compared the foregoing copy as adopted by the County Board of said County at their meeting 
held on the 11th day of December, 2018 and recorded in the Commissioner Record Book now 
remaining on file and on record in my office and that the same is a correct transcript there from, 
and of the whole of such original.  

 Witness by hand and official seal this 11th day of December 2018.  

 
        ________________________ 
             County Administrator 
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